900623250

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM653536

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of Montreal		06/11/2021	Chartered Bank: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.
Street Address:	25 Forbes Boulevard, Suite 4
City:	Foxboro
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02035
Entity Type:	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS
Name:	Cycling Sports Group, Inc.
Street Address:	1 Cannondale Way
City:	Wilton
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06897
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4664030	CANNONDALE 1971	
Registration Number:	4576919	CANNONDALE	
Registration Number:	4316187	CANNONDALE	
Registration Number:	3904530	CANNONDALE USA	
Registration Number:	2531404	CANNONDALE	
Registration Number:	2258778	CANNONDALE	
Registration Number:	1032202	CANNONDALE	
Registration Number:	4121988	COSCO	
Registration Number:	4231581	COSCO	
Registration Number:	1792514	COSCO	
Registration Number:	0881941	COSCO	
Registration Number:	705489	COSCO	
Registration Number:	703536	COSCO	

TRADEMARK

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3645098	SAFETY 1ST
Registration Number:	3138168	SAFETY 1ST
Registration Number:	3138169	SAFETY 1ST
Registration Number:	3264293	SAFETY 1ST
Registration Number:	3306499	SAFETY 1ST
Registration Number:	1619413	SAFETY 1ST
Registration Number:	1629943	SAFETY 1ST
Registration Number:	1630734	SAFETY 1ST
Registration Number:	1630775	SAFETY 1ST
Registration Number:	1631658	SAFETY1ST
Registration Number:	1632363	SAFETY 1ST
Registration Number:	1668413	SAFETY1ST
Registration Number:	2798315	SAFETY 1ST
Registration Number:	4451635	SAFETY 1ST
Registration Number:	4756311	SAFETY 1ST
Registration Number:	3874976	SAFETY 1ST
Registration Number:	4096445	SAFETY 1ST
Serial Number:	86906769	CANNONDALE 1971
Serial Number:	86503696	COSCO KIDS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3122584522

Email: jbleskin@schiffhardin.com

Correspondent Name: Schiff Hardin LLP

Address Line 1: 233 S Wacker Drive, Suite 7100

Address Line 2: Jennifer Bleskin

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer Bleskin
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Jennifer Bleskin
DATE SIGNED:	06/11/2021

Total Attachments: 9

source=Dorel - US - US Parties IP Security Release and Reassignment (executed)#page1.tif source=Dorel - US - US Parties IP Security Release and Reassignment (executed)#page2.tif source=Dorel - US - US Parties IP Security Release and Reassignment (executed)#page3.tif source=Dorel - US - US Parties IP Security Release and Reassignment (executed)#page4.tif source=Dorel - US - US Parties IP Security Release and Reassignment (executed)#page5.tif source=Dorel - US - US Parties IP Security Release and Reassignment (executed)#page6.tif

source=Dorel - US - US Parties IP Security Release and Reassignment (executed)#page7.tif source=Dorel - US - US Parties IP Security Release and Reassignment (executed)#page8.tif source=Dorel - US - US Parties IP Security Release and Reassignment (executed)#page9.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT (this "Release") is made as of June 11, 2021, by Bank of Montreal, in its capacity as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent under the Credit Agreement (as hereinafter defined) and the Collateral Agency and Intercreditor Agreement (as hereinafter defined) (in such capacities, "Grantee") in favor of Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation ("DJG"), and Cycling Sports Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Cycling" and, together with DJG, collectively, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the IP Security Agreement (as hereinafter defined) or Assignment Agreement (as hereinafter defined), as applicable.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain fourth amended and restated credit agreement dated as of June 19, 2015 (the "Credit Agreement") among Grantors, certain affiliates of Grantors, certain financial institutions as lenders (the "Lenders") and Royal Bank of Canada, as administrative agent for the Lenders, and that certain collateral agency and intercreditor agreement dated as of June 19, 2015 (the "Intercreditor Agreement") among Grantors, certain affiliates of Grantors, the RBC Lenders (as defined therein) and Royal Bank of Canada, as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacities, "RBC"), Grantors and Cosco Management Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Cosco"), executed and delivered to RBC that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 20, 2016 (the "IP Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantors granted to RBC a security interest in and lien on certain Trademark Collateral (as defined below), including, without limitation, the trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 23, 2016 at Reel 5820, Frame 0261;

WHEREAS the IP Security Agreement was filed with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on July 15, 2016;

WHEREAS, Cosco merged into DJG on September 29, 2017;

WHEREAS, RBC transferred, assigned, granted and conveyed to Grantee all of its right, title and interest in and to RBC's security interest in and lien on the Trademark Collateral pursuant to that certain Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Interest dated as of March 24, 2017 (the "Assignment Agreement") between RBC and Grantee and acknowledged by Grantors; and

WHEREAS the Assignment Agreement was filed with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on April 12, 2017;

WHEREAS, Grantors have requested that Grantee release its security interest in and lien on the Trademark Collateral and reassign the same to Grantors.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. Grantee hereby releases, terminates and discharges its continuing security interest in each Grantor's entire right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "**Trademark Collateral**") whether now owned or existing or hereafter created, acquired or arising:

- a. the trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule A hereto, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby (the "**Trademarks**");
- b. all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
- c. any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- d. any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Trademark Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing.
- 2. Grantee hereby releases its security interest in and lien on the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. Grantee hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantors, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Grantee, all of Grantee's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.
- 4. Grantee hereby authorizes Grantors and their respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives to (i) record this Release with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and the Canadian Intellectual Property Office, (ii) file any applicable Uniform Commercial Code, Personal Property Security Act and Registre des droits personnels et reels mobiliers financing statement amendments or terminations with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the security interest of Grantee in the Trademark Collateral and/or (iii) otherwise record or file this Release in any applicable governmental office or agency. Grantee agrees to take all further actions, and provide to Grantors and their respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by any Grantor, at such Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. Grantor authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Trademarks, the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and any applicable government officer record this IP Security Release and Reassignment.
- 6. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, and shall be binding on Grantors' and Grantee's representatives, successors, assigns and transferees.
- 7. The words "execution," "signed," "signature," "delivery," and words of like import in this Release or any other document to be signed in connection with this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be deemed to include electronic signatures, electronic records or the electronic matching of assignment terms and contract formations on electronic platforms approved by Grantee or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State

Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Intellectual Property Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

BANK OF MONTREAL, as administrative and collateral agent

Name: Richard Belzil

Title: Director

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED BY:

CYCLING SPORTS GROUP, INC., as Grantor

Per:

Name: Nico Zimmerman

Title: Secretary

DOREL JUVENILE GROUP, INC., as Grantor

Per:

Name: Paul Powers Title:

President & CEO

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED BY:

CYCLING SPORTS GROUP, INC., as Grantor

Per:		
Name:	Nico Zimmerman	

Title: Secretary

DOREL JUVENILE GROUP, INC., as Grantor

Name: Paul Powers

Title: President & CEO

SCHEDULE A

See attached.

Trademark Applications

See attached.

rademarks

Name of Grantor	Country	Trademark	Registration Date	Registration Number	Application Number
Cycling Sports Group, Inc.	Canada	Cannondale	11/23/1984	TMA297455	0508341
Cycling Sports Group, Inc.	Canada	Cannondale	03/17/2016	TMA931916	1597471
Cycling Sports Group, Inc.	Canada	Cannondale 1971 (heritage logo)	04/14/2011	TMA970507	1523789
Cycling Sports Group, Inc.	US	Cannondale 1971 (heritage logo)	12/30/2014	4664030	
Cycling Sports Group, Inc.	US	Cannondale	09/10/2013	4576919	
Cycling Sports Group, Inc.	US	Cannondale	04/09/2013	4316187	
Cycling Sports Group, Inc.	US	Cannondale USA	01/11/2011	3904530	
Cycling Sports Group, Inc.	US	Cannondale	01/22/2002	2531404	
Cycling Sports Group, Inc.	US	Cannondale	07/06/1999	2258778	
Cycling Sports Group, Inc.	US	Cannondale	02/03/1976	1032202	
Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.	US	Cosco	04/03/2012	4121988	
Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.	US	Cosco	10/23/2012	4231581	
Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.	US	Cosco	09/14/1993	1792514	
Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.	US	Cosco	12/09/1969	0-881941	
Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.	US	Cosco	10/11/1960	705489	
Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.	US	Cosco	08/30/1960	703536	
Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.	Canada	Safety 1 st	09/13/2012	TMA831950	1312502
Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.	Canada	Safety 1st	12/20/1991	TMA392051	0658165
Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.	Canada	Safety 1 st	03/28/2014	TMA874392	1504645
Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.	Canada	Safety 1st & Design	09/16/2008	TMA723800	1206968
Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.	US	Safety 1st	06/23/2009	3645098	
Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.	US	Safety 1st	09/05/2006	3138168	
Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.	US	Safety 1st	09/05/2006	3138169	
Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.	US	Safety 1st	07/17/2007	3264293	
Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.	US	Safety 1st	10/09/2007	3306499	
Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.	US	Safety 1st	10/30/1990	1619413	
Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.	US	Safety 1st	01/01/1991	1629943	
Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.	US	Safety 1st	01/08/1991	1630734	

/4/2483	0112912009	,	Community	(
7 470 460	07/20/2000	Safety 1st	European	Cosco Management Inc.
7472871	07/21/2009	Safety 1st	European Community	Cosco Management Inc.
7472616	07/29/2009	Safety 1st	European Community	Cosco Management Inc.
8276495	11/22/2009	Safety 1st	European Community	Cosco Management Inc.
6158414	07/03/2008	Safety 1st	European Community	Cosco Management Inc.
8824013	03/21/2011	Safety 1st	European Community	Cosco Management Inc.
4096445	02/07/2012	Safety 1st	US	Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.
3874976	11/09/2010	Safety 1st	US	Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.
4756311	06/16/2015	Safety 1st	US	Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.
4451635	12/17/2013	Safety 1st	US	Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.
2798315	12/23/2003	Safety 1st	US	Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.
1668413	12/17/1991	Safety 1st	US	Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.
1632363	01/22/1991	Safety 1st	US	Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.
1631658	01/15/1991	Safety 1st	US	Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.
1630775	01/08/1991	Safety 1st	US	Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.

86503696		s 01/14/2015	Cosco Kids	US	Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.
86906769		e 1971 02/12/2016 go)	Cannondale 1971 (heritage logo)	US	Cycling Sports Group, Inc.
Application Number	tion Date	Trademark Applica	Country Trac		Name of Grantor
		Trademark Applications	Trademark		
	7472483	07/29/2009	Safety 1st	European Community	Cosco Management Inc.
	7472871	07/21/2009	Safety 1st	European Community	Cosco Management Inc.
	7472616	07/29/2009	Safety 1st	European Community	Cosco Management Inc.
	8276495	11/22/2009	Safety 1st	European Community	Cosco Management Inc.
	6158414	07/03/2008	Safety 1st	European Community	Cosco Management Inc.
	8824013	03/21/2011	Safety 1st	European Community	Cosco Management Inc.
	4096445	02/07/2012	Safety 1st	US	Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.
	3874976	11/09/2010	Safety 1st	US	Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.
	4756311	06/16/2015	Safety 1st	US	Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.
	4451635	12/17/2013	Safety 1st	US	Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.
	2798315	12/23/2003	Safety 1st	US	Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.
	1668413	12/17/1991	Safety 1st	US	Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.
	10000		2002.4.0) 2.20	0	The same of the sa

RECORDED: 06/11/2021